PRINTED: 03/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315333		B. WING	B. WING		07/06/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	was conducted at this found to be out of cor §483.80 infection con implemented the CM Control and Preventic practices to prepare f						
	Survey date: 07/07/2020						
F 880 SS=F	Census: 59 Infection Prevention 8 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)		F	880			9/24/20
	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm	blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and annt and to help prevent the asmission of communicable					
	program. The facility must esta	brevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:					
	reporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based un	ipon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following					
		standards, policies, and					
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE					TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

07/17/2020

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333			07/06/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	1 01100/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
F 880	but are not limited to (i) A system of survey possible communication fections before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to who communicable diseareported; (iii) Standard and tra to be followed to pre (iv) When and how is resident; including the (A) The type and du depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emploidisease or infected contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in of §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must har transport linens so a infection. §483.80(f) Annual re The facility will conce IPCP and update the	program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a out not limited to: aration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ses under which the facility eyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct atts or their food, if direct atts or their food, if direct attemport for the resident contact. Item for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315333	B. WING		07/06/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 880	X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 880	Residents affected by deficient practice and the deficiencies will not recur: All residents were affected by staff screened by a nurse on the unit for temperature upon coming to work to completing the screening questions kiosk during hours that receptionist not working. All residents were affe by not having a covid-19 screening addition to having vital signs taken shift. Identifying other Residents who confected by the deficient practice: All residents Measures or systemic changes to extend the deficiencies will not recur: All Receptionist and staff have been re-educated on the screening procestaff regardless of the time of enter facility will go directly to the reception to take their temperature and compute kiosk for screening. A thermomy was chained to the kiosk to be availall staff. Nursing department initiates COVID screening process to be completed for residents every shift. nursing staff was immediately educion the new screening process.	hen s at the was ected in at each uld be ensure n ess. All ing the on area elete neter lable to ed a All eated	
receptionist wasn't in, staff would go to a nurse to get a temperature check, "then come back up, usually at their first break, and fill out the kiosk." The kiosk was a tablet set up to answer screening questions about symptoms.			the systemic change: The Director of Nursing and depart heads completed re-education of a regarding review of Screening Processing	ment Il staff		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315333		B. WING			07/06/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F8	380	Educated was provided to all staff for proper screening of visitors and employees. Education was provided to nursing staff for proper screening of residents. The Director of Nursing or designee will complete an audit of All Screening Processes for residents, visitors, and employees 3 times weekly 4 weeks then monthly x 3 months. Results of audit will be reviewed at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting an Quarterly over the duration of the audit process. Root cause analysis Initially the infrared thermometer was removed from the front kiosk site when the receptionist left for the day. This caused the staff who arrived off hours to proceed to the entrance of the Rosewo unit and ring for a nurse to take their temperatures then proceeded to the kids to record their information. Staff education using the Keep Covid-out with a test has been implement for staff LTC infection control self-assessment of completed by Director of Nursing The Infection Prevention and Intervention Plan has been implemented which addresses CDC guidelines for preparing for Covid-19 for Nursing Homes	o x d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d	
F 885 SS=F	NJAC: 8:39-13.1 (c) Reporting-Residents,Representatives&Families CFR(s): 483.80(g)(3)(i)-(iii)		F 8	885			7/17/20

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING		07/06/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	1 01100/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 885	§483.80(g) COVID-must— §483.80(g)(3) Inform representatives, and facilities by 5 p.m. the occurrence of einfection of COVID-or staff with new-onsoccurring within 72 hinformation must— (i) Not include perso (ii) Include information must— (ii) Not include perso (iii) Include information implemented to prever transmission, included facility will be altered (iii) Include any cumplemented infection of the process or by 5 p.m. the next subsequent occurrence confirmed infection of whenever three or more onset of respiration 72 hours of each off. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff and determined that the process for notifying representatives and calendar day each the test result was ident more residents or strespiratory symptome each other. There we updates on COVID-	In residents, their is families of those residing in the next calendar day following ther a single confirmed in the enext calendar day following there a single confirmed in the enext calendar day following there a single confirmed in the enext calendar day following the enext of respiratory symptoms the enext of each other. This is anally identifiable information; on on mitigating actions went or reduce the risk of ing if normal operations of the enext difference of either: each time a conformation of COVID-19 is identified, or more residents or staff with enext interviews, it was facility failed to develop a residents, their families by 5 PM the next interview interview interview of the enext of enext interview interview of enext interview interview of enext interview interview of enext interview of	F 885	Residents affected by deficient pract Residents #1 was affected by the def practice. Identifying other Residents who could affected by the deficient practice: All alert and oriented not listed as the own responsible party have the poter to be affected. Measures or systemic changes to en	icient d be ir ntial		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315333		B. WING _				07/06/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS				17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 750 ROUTE 37 WEST OMS RIVER, NJ 08757	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 885	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 8	885	that the deficiencies will not recur: Resident #1 was provided with weekly written update. All residents able to receive notificatio regarding Covid-19 updates were immediately provided most recent updated and will receive written covid-updates in accordance with reporting of a new occurrence or suspected cas Residents will also receive weekly writ notification when there are no covid-19 related changes. Monitoring the continued effectiveness the systemic change: The Activities Director and department heads completed re-education on propietely notification of residents on Covid-19 cases. The notification procipility audited by Activities Director or designee weekly x 4 weeks then mont x 3 months. Results of audit will be reviewed at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting and Quarterly over duration of the audit process.	n 19 ime es. iten 9		